## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

#### Chapter 194.

Resolve in favor of Presque Isle Academy.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state is hereby authorized and directed to pay the trustees of Presque Isle Academy the sum of one hundred and sixty-two dollars and fifty cents for the use and benefit of said academy, being interest due said academy from March twenty-two, eighteen hundred and eighty-three to February sixteen, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, under resolves of March twenty-two, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, and February twenty, eighteen hundred and eighty-three.

Approved March 3, 1885.

Presque Isle Academy, in favor of.

#### Chapter 195.

Resolve making appropriation for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the years of eighteen hundred and eighty-five and eighteen hundred and eighty-six.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent of the Penobscot Indians, to be appropriated for the benefit of said tribe each year, as follows: Forty-four hundred and twenty-nine dollars and seventy cents, amount of interest on their trust fund, held by the state for the benefit of said tribe; seventeen hundred dollars for their annual annuity each year; seven hundred dollars for agricultural purposes each year; four hundred and fifty dollars for bounty on crops each year; two hundred dollars for salary of agent each year; one hundred and fifty dollars to pay a competent person to instruct and assist said Indians in their agricultural labors each year; six hundred dollars for schools each year to be used in employing competent teachers, namely: four hundred dollars for Oldtown island, under the supervision of the agent of said tribe and resident priest; seventy-five dollars for Olamon island under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Greenbush; one hundred and twenty-five dollars on Mattanawcook island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Lincoln; and said committee are required to report as directed in resolve approved March seventeen, eighteen hundred and And it shall be the duty of said agent to see that the

Penobscot Indians, in favor of. Снар. 196

money is fully expended for the education of the children of the tribe. One hundred dollars for the salary of said priest for each year, provided he says mass at least twenty-four Sundays during the year for said tribe of Indians; fifty dollars for salary of governor each year; forty dollars for salary of their lieutenant governor each year; one hundred dollars from the amount of shore rent for municipal purposes for said tribe each year, and one hundred dollars to be expended in building a road on Oldtown island if necessary. All the foregoing sums to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 3, 1885.

#### Chapter 196.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts.

College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of twelve thousand four hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for and in behalf of the Maine State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-five and eighteen hundred and eighty-six, to be expended as follows:—amount to pay for instruction in addition to revenue from endowment fund and tuition, three thousand three hundred dollars each year; traveling expenses of trustees, two hundred dollars each year; insurance, three hundred dollars each year; farm experiments, two hundred and fifty dollars each year; finishing shop and equipments, one thousand dollars; apparatus for the several departments, one thousand six hundred and fifty dollars; sanitary improvements and repairs, three hundred and fifty dollars; painting farm buildings, three hundred dollars; moving barn described in trustees report, one thousand dollars.

Approved March 3, 1885.